
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/053031-2025 

Contract

Cardiff Central Enhancements Project (Phase 1 Design)

Transport for Wales

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-053031
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0591d9  
Published 2 September 2025, 10:15am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Transport for Wales

3 Llys Cadwyn, Taff Street

Pontypridd

CF37 4TH

Contact

Procurement

Email

Procurement@tfw.wales

Telephone

+44 2921673434

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/053031-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/053031-2025
mailto:Procurement@tfw.wales


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://tfw.wales/

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA50685

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

General public services

EXTLINK
EXTLINK


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Cardiff Central Enhancements Project (Phase 1 Design)

Reference number

C001047.00

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45213320 - Construction work for buildings relating to railway transport

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Transport for Wales has procured works and associated services via the Crown
Commercial Services Framework to deliver the Cardiff Central Enhancements Project
(CCEP). The project comprises a series of in-station civil engineering interventions to
improve capacity, resilience, and passenger experience at Cardiff Central Station,
including upgrades to entrances, platforms, subways, station buildings, and safety
infrastructure.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £10,400,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45213320 - Construction work for buildings relating to railway transport

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 7

UKL22 - Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Transport for Wales has procured works and associated services via the Crown
Commercial Services Framework to deliver the Cardiff Central Enhancements Project
(CCEP). The project comprises a series of in-station civil engineering interventions to
improve capacity, resilience, and passenger experience at Cardiff Central Station,
including upgrades to entrances, platforms, subways, station buildings, and safety
infrastructure.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

Transport for Wales has awarded this contract through a call-off under the Crown
Commercial Services Framework, which was established following a compliant
competitive procedure.

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

C001047.00

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 September 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 



Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

BAM Construct UK

Millennium Gate, Gifford Court, Fox Den Road

Bristol

BS348TT

Telephone

+44 7943891302

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK1 - Gloucestershire, Wiltshire and Bristol/Bath area

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £9,780,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £10,400,000

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:155210)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-12-17T14:16:11+0000
	TCPDF




